## **CITY OF CONCORD**

In the year of our Lord two thousand and twenty-two

**AN ORDINANCE** amending the CODE OF ORDINANCES, Title I, General Code; Chapter 1, Government Organization, Article 1-5, Fees, Fines, and Penalties

## The City of Concord ordains as follows:

**SECTION I:** Amend the CODE OF ORDINANCES, Title I, General Code; Chapter 1, Government Organization; Article 1-5, Fees, Fines, and Penalties, Schedule I, Chapter 8, Fire, by amending Section 8-4-8, Fire Watch, as follows:

[Fee per hour (four-hour minimum)	<del> 77.00]</del>
Fee per hour (four-hour minimum)	95.00
[Fee per subsequent hour	<del> 77.00]</del>
Fee per subsequent hour	95.00

**SECTION II:** Amend the CODE OF ORDINANCES, Title I, General Code; Chapter 1, Government Organization; Article 1-5, Fees, Fines, and Penalties, Schedule I, Chapter 9, Water, by amending Section 9-1-13, Charge for Testing Private Fire Hydrant, as follows:

[Charge for testing private fire hydrant	<del>77.50]</del>
Charge for testing private fire hydrant	.79.00

**SECTION III:** Amend the CODE OF ORDINANCES, Title I, General Code; Chapter 1, Government Organization; Article 1-5, Fees, Fines, and Penalties, Schedule I, Chapter 26, Building Regulations, by amending Section 26-16-4, Fire Prevention Fee Schedule, as follows:

[Inspection time for all permits, up to 2 site visits for a total accumulated time of 4 hours; each
subsequent hour, per hour
Inspection time for all permits, up to 2 site visits for a total accumulated time of 4 hours; each
subsequent hour, per hour

SECTION IV: This ordinance shall take effect September 1, 2022.

Explanation:

Matter added to the current ordinance appears in *bold italics*.

Matter removed from the current ordinance appears in [brackets and struck through].